
South Hams Audit Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 9th December, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Austen

Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr McKay
Cllr Pennington

Cllr Rowe
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28 
October 2021

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have, including the nature and extent of such interests, in any items to 
be considered at this meeting;

5.  External Auditor Appointment 5 - 16

6.  Update on Progress on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 17 - 42

7.  Sundry Debt 43 - 52

8.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 53 - 68

9.  Strategic Risk Update 69 - 88

10.  Investment Properties - Update and Monitoring Report 89 - 94

11.  Audit Committee Work Programme 95 - 96



Audit 28.10.21

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE REPTON ROOM, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr L Austen (Chairman) * Cllr R Rowe
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer (Vice-Chairman)
* Cllr J McKay * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr J T Pennington

Member(s) also in attendance:

Cllr H D Bastone, J Hawkins, and J Pearce 

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Director of Governance and Assurance; Section 151 
Officer; Head of Finance; Democratic Services 
Specialist; and Grant Thornton Engagement Lead

A.11/21 MINUTES

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 2 September 2021 
were confirmed as a true and correct record. 

A.12/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

 
A.13/21 GRANT THORNTON REPORT:  AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT

Consideration was given to a report, which had been produced by 
Grant Thornton, that updated on the financial statement audit.  The 
Grant Thornton Engagement Lead confirmed that the final assurance 
from the Devon Pension Fund Auditor had been received, and 
therefore, subject to Agenda item A.14/21 being approved, the 
Auditors would be able to issue an ‘unqualified’ audit opinion on the 
20/21 Accounts.  The template for certifying closure of the audit and 
the Audit Office Guidance on completing this form had not yet been 
received.  Until such time, therefore, the Audit could not be closed, but 
the Opinion could be posted to the Council’s website.

In discussion, reference was made to: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit 28.10.21

(a) Detailed, significant sample testing was performed on the 
distribution of Covid grants resulting in no issues at all being found.

(b) It was highlighted that additions in respect of Ivybridge Depot had 
been double counted to the value of £1,229k.  This had been 
corrected in the Statement of Accounts.

(c) There had been further changes to the Annual Governance 
Statement to reflect Grant Thornton’s suggested amendments on 
the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.

(d) Significant time and manual intervention had been required to 
produce the transaction listing. Therefore a recommendation in 
appendix A of the attendant report was to discuss with the system 
supplier (Civica), or other neighbouring authorities using the same 
system, to see if this could be improved and made more 
automated in the future.

(e) The Grant Thornton Engagement Lead confirmed that this audit 
had been exceptionally clean, and compared favourably with many 
other local authorities.

(f) The Leader was glad to hear that South Hams District Council was 
one of very few authorities to have completed their audit, but it was 
still beyond the deadline date (target date) of 30th September.  The 
Grant Thornton Engagement Lead explained that there were still 
impacts due to the Covid pandemic and remote working, plus 
audits were required to be much more in-depth and detailed now.  
It was also noted that there was a national shortage of experienced 
auditors and that Grant Thornton were taking on more graduates 
but it would be years before these were experienced enough to 
alleviate the resource shortage.  A Member stated that it was 
important that the audit was thorough and due time was taken.

(g) A Member raised the issue of monies spent on projects which did 
not come to fruition and the scheme of delegation that was in place 
through the Council’s Investment Strategy was referred to.  A 
separate item on Investments is on the Audit Committee’s 
workplan for a report in December.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton (IAS 260) Report be 
noted.

A.14/21        GRANT THORNTON REPORT:  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 
2020/21

Consideration was given to the Audit Findings report for 
2020/21. The report was presented by Grant Thornton’s 
Engagement Lead. 

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

Page 2



Audit 28.10.21

(a) Although formal reporting of performance had not happened in 
2021, the Auditors recognised that performance had been 
monitored and reported in other ways, but they had recommended 
that this be reviewed.  

(b) The Devon Districts Procurement Group should be reviewed 
quarterly, however this had not occurred. The review should be 
reinstated.

(c) No significant weaknesses were found within governance but a 
couple of improvements had been identified:  staff should receive a 
refresher of the  code of conduct and the whistle blower policy 
needed to be updated.  It was confirmed that the Whistle Blowing 
Policy was on the Audit Committee’s work programme for March 
2022.

(d) The general reserves (both unearmarked reserves and earmarked 
reserves) of the Council fell in the middle of the range of reserves 
held by all other district councils.  The Grant Thornton Engagement 
Lead was of the opinion this was where the Council ought to be.  

(e) With reference to the Capital Programme Appendices, officers 
would review best practice at other councils, particularly for those 
projects that cover multiple financial years.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton ‘Audit Findings Report’ 
be noted.

A.15/21 AUDITED ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21

Consideration was given to a report that presented a summary of net 
revenue and capital expenditure and sought approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21.

The Executive Member for Finance gave thanks to  the Finance Team 
and stated that the audit was a great credit to them and to the Council.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

1. That the wording of the Letter of Representation (as set out 
at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved;

2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021 (as set out at Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report) be approved; and,

3. That the Annual Governance Statement post audit (as set out 

Page 3



Audit 28.10.21

at Appendix C of the presented agenda report) be approved.

A.16/21 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020/21

Members considered a report that set out the Council’s annual 
treasury management performance for 2020/21.  In addition, the report 
sought approval of the actual 2020/21 prudential and treasury 
indicators.  

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the Audit Committee:

1. APPROVED the actual 2020/21 prudential and treasury 
indicators; and,

2. NOTED the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2020/21;

A.17/21 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee noted the work programme. The Leader confirmed 
that a report on Community Housing was on the Executive Forward 
Plan for a report in December.

A.18/21 CONFIRMATION OF DATES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS

The remaining dates of the Audit Committee in the fiscal year were 
noted as 9th December 2021 and 10th March 2022.

(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm)

                                                                                                       ________________
Chairman

Page 4



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 9th December 2021

Title: External Auditor Appointment

Portfolio Area: Finance – Councillor H Bastone

Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Lisa Buckle  Role: Corporate Director of 
Strategic Finance

(S151 Officer)

Contact: Email lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Audit Committee:

1. RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL that South Hams District Council opts 
into the national arrangement for the procurement and appointment of 
external auditors, through Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), by 
11 March 2022. 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 Following the closure of the Audit Commission new arrangements were 
needed for the appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 requires authorities to either opt in to the 
appointing person regime or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their 
own procurement exercise. 

1.2 It is likely that a sector wide procurement conducted b
[...]
eased costs identified within the report.

3. Proposed way forward
3.1 There are two options available to the Council – join the national scheme (which 
is recommended) or appoint an auditor via its own procurement process. The 
Council is currently under the umbrella of the national scheme as overseen by PSAA 
until 2023. The biggest risk for an authority managing its own procurement will be 
its ability to secure competitive and cost-effective bids for the work. The appointed 
auditor must be an eligible local auditor – i.e. on the ICAEW list of key audit 
partners. An appointment must be made in consultation with an auditor panel. 
Auditor Panels must have at least three members and have a majority of 
independent members and be chaired by one of them. Independent members can 
only be appointed if they have submitted an application for an advertised vacancy.

3.2 It is recommended to Council that South Hams District Council opts into the 
national arrangement for the procurement and appointment of external auditors, 
through Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), by 11 March 2022.

4. Implications

Page 7



Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The process as set out above and the 
recommendation should ensure compliance with 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the
Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 
There are no specific legal implications arising from 
this report, save that there is a requirement to 
appoint an external auditor and to follow the 
appropriate procurement and contract procedure 
rules.

Financial Y If PSAA is not used, some additional resource may 
be needed to establish an auditor panel and 
conduct our own procurement. Until either 
procurement exercise is completed, it is not 
possible to state what additional resource may be 
required for external audit fees for 2023/24, 
although it is anticipated that any increase will be 
minimised through u
[...]
ly left blank



Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 9 December 2021

Title: Update on Progress on the 2021-22 Internal 
Audit Plan

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Pearce – Leader of Council

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Dominic Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk      01392 383000

RECOMMENDATION:  

It is RECOMMENDED that the progress made against the 
2021/22 internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are 
noted and approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2021/22 to 5 November 2021, by:

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2021/22 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by Full Council in April 2021; and

 Highlighting any revisions to the 2021/22 internal audit plan;

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to 
monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2021/22 was presented to the Audit Committee on 8th 
April 2021. 

Progress in the period up to 5 November 2021 has continued to be impacted by the 
pandemic with both the completion of the 2
[...]
note the position in relation to Sundry Debt.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts, 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR).

1.2 This report provides Members with an update of the position of 
Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits Overpayments up to 31st 
October 2021. 

2. Background

2.1 The Council’s management arrangements underpin delivery of all 
the Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing 
value for money services. Incorporated within this, is the timely 
collection of monies due to the Council. Debts are recovered in 
accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy as published on 
our website. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

mailto:clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk


2.2 Following the centralisation of debt recovery into one service 
from October 2017 and the implementation of the Debt Recovery 
Action Plan, Members requested a series of updates to 
demonstrate robust control of debt recovery procedures, 
particularly relating to sundry debt.

2.3 The implementation of a comprehensive action plan has resulted 
in robust recovery procedures. This report outlines the latest 
positions in collection relating to Sundry Debt and Housing 
Benefit Overpayments by providing data that demonstrates the 
progress made.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

3.1 The arrears covered in this report are split into three categories 
as follows:
a. Sundry Debts
b. Housing Benefit Overpayment Recoveries from those still in 

receipt of Housing Benefit
c. Housing Benefit Overpayment Recoveries from those no 

longer in receipt of Housing Benefit

3.2 All Council sundry debts are actively pursued, and in most 
instances are collected in a timely manner. In cases where 
payment is not received on time, a series of reminder letters are 
issued promptly to the debtor. If this fails to secure payment, 
recovery is pursued through the courts.

3.3 The Council took the decision to pause the chasing of
[...]
ccordance with the 
Council’s Write Off Policy

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

The debt recovery process supports all of the 
Thematic Delivery Plans outlined in ‘Better Lives for 
all’.

Consultation and 
Engagement 
Strategy

External consultation and engagement has not 
been undertaken with regard to this report.

Page 50



Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications
Equality and 
Diversity

N All enforcement action that is taken prior to this 
point is undertaken in accordance with legislation 
and accepted procedures to ensure no 
discrimination takes place.

Safeguarding N N/A
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

N N/A

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N N/A

Other 
implications

N None

Supporting Information
Appendices:
None

Background Papers:
None

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed/sign off Yes
SLT Rep briefed/sign off Yes
Relevant  Heads of Practice sign off (draft) Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
Accessibility checked N/A

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 9 December 2021

Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review

Portfolio Area: Cllr H Bastone – Finance and Assets

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Clare Scotton Role: Finance Business Partner

Contact: 01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION:  

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit Committee resolves to endorse 
the contents of the report.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 To date, the Council has underperformed the industry benchmark by 
0.03%. The Council has achieved a rate of return of 0.02%, against the 
Sterling Overnight Interbank Average (SONIA) rate of 0.05%. The Council’s 
budget for investment interest of £203,000 for 2020/21. The current 
forecast is £109,810 leaving a shortfall against budget of £93,190.

 
2. Background 

2.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which br
[...]
anagement Strategy for 2022-23.

9.2 The Prudential Code will be strengthened to clarify borrowing in advance 
of need and that local authorities must not borrow to fund solely yield-
generating investments.

9.3 CIPFA will include proportionality as an objective in the Prudential Code. 
CIPFA is of the view that whilst local authorities should not be investing 
in assets primarily for yield, it is recognised, for example, that 
commercial activity is often a component of successful regeneration 
projects. CIPFA will propose that Local Authorities assess the 
proportionality of the risk of all projects, including regeneration, to 
quantify the risk to their resources.

11. Implications 

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 
the Local Government Act 1972 Section 151 and the 
Local Government Act 2003.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for money

Y To date, the Council has underperformed the 
industry benchmark by 0.03%. The Council has 
achieved a rate of return of 0.02%, against the 
Sterling Overnight Interbank Average rate (SONIA) 
of 0.05%. The Council’s investment income target 
of £203,000 for 2021/22 is not expected to be met 
with a shortfall of £93,190.

Risk The security risk is the risk of failure of a 
counterparty. The liquidity risk is that there are 
liquidity constraints that affect the interest rate 
performance. The yield risk is regarding the 
volatility of interest rates/inflation.

The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code Of Practice 
for Treasury Management and produces an
Annual Treasury Management Strategy and 
Investment Strategy in accordance with CIPFA 
guidelines. 

Page 62



The Council engages a Treasury Management 
advisor and a prudent view is always taken 
regarding future interest rate movements. 
Investment interest income is reported quarterly to 
SLT and the Executive through the quarterly 
[...]
£75 million.

Page 68



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 9 December 2021

Title: Strategic Risk Update

Portfolio Area: Councillor Judy Pearce 

Leader (Strategic Direction)

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:   N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Neil Hawke Role: Head of Strategy 

Contact: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

That Audit Committee: 

1. Consider the Strategic Risk Register as set out in Appendix A 

1. Executive summary 
1.1 In accordance with the Risk and Opportunity Management 

Strategy adopted by Council in 2018, this report forms the 
required bi-annual update to Audit Committee Members.  

1.2 The Strategy sets out the roles and responsibilities for various 
Council Committees and officer groups. The Audit Committee is 
to “Provide independent assurance to the Council on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk and opportunity management, 
internal control and overall assurance framework”

1.3 This report aims to provide the Committee with the information 
required in order to provide that assurance to the Council. 

2. Background 
2.1 Successful Risk Management is an essential part of delivering good 

governance across the Council and reduces the uncertainty or 
achieving our ambitions (as set out in Better Lives for All). 

2.2 Risk management is about adopting a planned and systematic 
approach to identifying, evaluating and controlling the things that 
will prevent us delivering on our priorities.  

2.3 The Council has adopted a Risk and Opportunity Management 
Strategy requiring the Senior Leadership Team to Identify, 
evaluate, prioritise and control risks and opportunities. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk


2.4 In doing so it must ensure that the Council implements and 
manages appropriate measures to respond to identified risks.

2.5 The Senior Leadership Team regularly consider strategic risks and 
these are presented to Audit Committee on a bi-
[...]
 for funding was 

successful and payment is being processed. We were able to demonstrate through the claim process our compliance with the requirements of the 

scheme. It is a requirement of the scheme that the funding scheme is included on the Councils strategic risk register. 

This funding has enabled to support projects in all of our key towns and we have plans for further promotional and marketing activities over the 

Christmas period. 

6

P
age 88



NOT FOR PUBLICATION
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (matters affecting the financial 
affairs of the Council) - (applies to Appendix 1)

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 9th December 2021

Title: Investment Properties – Update and 
monitoring report

Portfolio Area: Economy – Cllr Bastone

Wards Affected: All Wards

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Chris Brook Role: Director of Place and 
Enterprise

Contact: Telephone/email: chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

1. Note the 31 March 2021 valuation figures of the Council’s two 
Investment Properties and the rental income being received.

1. Executive summary

1.1. This report considers the financial information in respect of the Investment 
Property portfolio to date.

1.2. The portfolio comprises a historically owned property at Lee Mill, Ivybridge 
and a property purchased in 2019 in Dartmouth.

1.3. The report sets out the latest portfolio valuation information as shown in 
Appendix 1.

2. Background

2.1. One recent property acquisition in Dartmouth was made in December 2019. 
The purchase price was £4.7million plus acquisition costs of approximately 
£300,000. A report to the Executive on 6th February 2020 set out further 
details of the purchase. The investment was for 12,575 sqft retail store plus 
eight flats (all within one lease to the tenant, the
[...]
Government Association (LGA) on external audit provision

	6 Update on Progress on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan
	7 Sundry Debt
	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	9 Strategic Risk Update
	Appendix A – Strategic Risk Register November 2021

	10 Investment Properties - Update and Monitoring Report
	Exempt Appendix 1 – Investment Property Valuation

	11 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee held on
Thursday, 9th December, 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Repton Room - Follaton House
Present:

Councillors:
Chairman Cllr Austen
Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Taylor

Cllr McKay
Cllr Rowe

In attendance:
Councillors:
Cllr Hopwood (via Teams)
Cllr Pringle (via Teams)

Cllr Pearce (via Teams)

Officers:
Chief Executive
Director – Place & Enterprise
Section 151 Officer (via Teams)
Head of Finance (via Teams)
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Strategy & Projects
Audit Manager
Specialist – Audit (via Teams)
Specialist - Democratic Services
Specialist -IT

19.

Minutes
A.19/21

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 28 October 2021 were confirmed
as a true and correct record.

20.

Urgent Business
A.20/21

The Chairman advised that he had agreed for one urgent item to be raised at this
meeting that related to a recommendation arising from the Executive meeting held on 2
December 2021 (Minute E.69/21 refers) that read as follows:

‘That the Audit Committee consider the learning from the governance review of the
Community Housing Programme and its application to the Council’s wider programme
management function.’
The Leader introduced the report that set out the key findings of the Governance Review
into the Community Housing Programme, which proposed a broad range of
recommendations to improve the Governance Framework around the remaining
projects; the majority of which had already been implemented.
During the introduction it was highlighted that the Senior Leadership Team had a lack of
capacity at that time which had resulted in additional pressure being placed on the
Extended Leadership Team and that the Community Housing Programme had been run
as a separate module with most of the Officers involved having subsequently left the
Council. The Leader outlined that the report recognised past errors, but with the
reformed Council Constitution and enhanced governance measures that had since been
put in place, the published report showed the establishment of an effective framework,
enabling the programme to be taken forward with the necessary checks and balances in
place.
In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to:
(a) the lack of timescales for the actions outlined at Section 10.2 of the published
agenda report to be implemented. In the absence of any timescales, two additional
recommendations were PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:
1. That officers be tasked with applying timescales to those actions identified at
Section 10.2 of the presented agenda report; and
2. That a progress update be provided to the Committee in six months’ time.
When put to the vote, these additional recommendations were both declared
CARRIED;
(b) appreciation was expressed for the honesty that was contained within the
published agenda report;
(c) the need for increased Member involvement in such projects. The Committee
agreed that there was a need to ensure increased Member involvement, in
particular the importance of seeking the input of local Ward Members from the
offset was recognised;
(d) the lack of affordable housing generated by the Programme;
(e) the role of the Internal Audit Service. In light of the risks associated with the
Programme, a Member questioned as to why it had not been reviewed earlier by
the Internal Audit Service. In accepting the point, it was noted that the COVID
pandemic had placed a significant impact upon the Internal Audit Work Plan.
However, one of the lessons learned from this review (which had been undertaken
in consultation with the Internal Audit Service) was the need for the Service to be
far more involved (from the offset) in similar projects in the future.

It was then:
RESOLVED
That the Committee has considered the learning from the Governance Review of the
Community Housing Programme and its application to the Council’s wider programme
management function (as set out in the detailed minutes above) and also requests
that:

21.

1.

Officers be tasked with applying timescales to those actions identified at Section
10.2 of the presented agenda report; and

2.

A progress update be provided to the Committee in six months’ time.

Declarations of Interest
A.21/21

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be
considered during the course of the meeting, but none were made.

22.

External Auditor Appointment
A.22/21

Consideration was given to a report which reviewed the options available to Council
regarding procurement and appointment of external auditors, in line with the Local
Audit and Accountability Act 2014.
The Council’s Section 151 Officer confirmed that she had been in discussions with other
local authorities in Devon, and all were joining this approach, which would provide
added benefits associated with economies of scale.
It was then:
RECOMMENDED
That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Council that South Hams District Council
opts into the national arrangement for the procurement and appointment of external
auditors, through Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), by 11 March 2022.

23.

Update on Progress on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan
A.23/21

Consideration was given to a report that informed Members of the principal activities
and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit Plan.
The report showed the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2021/22 Annual
Internal Audit Plan, as approved by Audit Committee at its meeting held on 8 April 2021.
It was highlighted that the pandemic had impacted on the Audit team’s ability to
conclude the annual work plan, as outlined in appendices a) and b) of the attendant
report.

There was a small change required to the Executive summary of the report as it was the
Audit Committee, not Full Council, which had approved the Annual Internal Audit Plan
on 8 April 2021.
As Covid had impacted on resources within the team, it had been approved to procure
an additional 0.5 full time equivalent of Internal Audit Resource from the Devon Audit
Partnership (in line with the recommendation arising from Audit Committee Minute
A.4/21) and this was now underway. Once employed, the new officer would be tasked
with helping to tackle the backlog on the Internal Audit Plan.
It was then:
RESOLVED
That the progress made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan, and any key issues
arising, be noted and approved.

24.

Sundry Debt
A.24/21

Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an update of the
position of Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits Overpayments up to 31st October 2021. It
was confirmed that each individual area within the Council was responsible for
recovering debt rather than having a sundry debt team.
It was then:
RESOLVED
That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted.

25.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
A.25/21

Members considered a report that set out the Council’s annual Treasury Management
Mid-Year Review. In addition, the report sought approval of the actual 2020/21
prudential and treasury indicators.
To date, the Council had underperformed on the industry benchmark by 0.03%. The
Council had achieved a rate of return of 0.02%, against the Sterling Overnight Interbank
Average (SONIA) rate of 0.05%. The Council’s budget for investment interest for 2020/21
was £203,000 with the current forecast at £109,810, thereby leaving a shortfall against
budget of £93,190.
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that the Council’s main focus was for security in their
investments, and then liquidity, with yield being the third criteria. It was acknowledged
that it was not prudent to have all of the Council’s monies tied up in long term
investments.
It was then:
RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be endorsed.

26.

Strategic Risk Update
A.26/21

In accordance with the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy adopted by Council
in 2018, the Audit Committee was presented with a report that formed the required bi annual update.
The Leader gave thanks to the Head of Strategy and Projects for the work involved in
producing the re-formatted Strategic Risk Register (Appendix A of the attendant report)
which was felt to be a great improvement and had resulted in the Risk Register being
more accessible and useable. The Officer confirmed that red risks would be reviewed by
the Senior Leadership Team, while risks highlighted as at amber would be reviewed by
the relevant Director and Head of Service, and the slightly lower ranked yellow risks
would be reviewed by the relevant Head of Service.
Following questions from Members of the Committee, it was confirmed that the
potential risk arising from cyber-attack(s) had increased, with plans in place to mitigate
the risk and the potential impact. It was reinforced that all staff and all Members
needed to complete the mandatory cyber training as this formed a significant aspect of
the mitigation.
It was also clarified that, whilst there was not one specific risk for climate change,
climate change formed part of the risk analysis for every risk. The Offi cer confirmed that
future risk registers would show projects which were linked with the Council’s role as a
developer.
In recognition of its importance, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the
vote declared CARRIED that:
‘an all Member Briefing on Business Continuity be held before the next Full Council
Meeting to be held on 10 February 2022.’
It was then:
RESOLVED
That the Audit Committee:

27.

1.

has considered the Strategic Risk Register as set out in Appendix A of the attendant
report (and has commented as set out above); and

2.

request that an all Member Briefing on Business Continuity be held before the next
Full Council Meeting is held on 10 February 2022.

Investment Properties - Update and Monitoring Report
A.27/21

Consideration was given to a report that provided the Committee with financial
information in respect of the Council’s Investment Property portfolio to date.

Following questions from Members, it was clarified that:
a)

there were no rental issues associated with the two investment properties that the
Council had purchased;

b)

the lease on the accommodation above the Dartmouth property was due to expire
in ten years’ time and it would be at that point that options would be reviewed.
Furthermore, officers confirmed that rents could be reviewed every five years;

c)

ten percent of the rental income generated from the Dartmouth property was
moved to the MMRM (Maintenance Management and Risk Mitigation) Reserve, but
the same did not occur for the Lee Mill investment property as this was land.

It was then:
RESOLVED
That the valuation figures of the Council’s two Investment Properties (and the rental
income being received) be noted.

28.

Audit Committee Work Programme
A.28/21

The Committee noted the work programme and agreed that, due to the anticipated
length of the agenda, the Committee meeting that was to be held on 10 March 2022
would start at 11:00 am.

The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

